sense and cannot therefore be liable to changes from one year to the next to take account of the high number of

companies falling within the “high quality corporate bond yield” basket issuers.

More specifically, the IFRS Interpretations Committee specifies that the meaning of the “high quality corporate bond

yield” basket must be evaluated by including bonds issued by companies from other countries provided that they are

denominated in the same currency as that in which the benefits will be paid to the employees.

204 205

Sensitivity analysis

In compliance with the provisions of IAS 19, the following additional information is provided:

 − sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial hypothesis at year end, showing the potential effects that would

result from changes in the actuarial hypotheses considered reasonably possible as at that date, in absolute

terms;

 − indication of the contribution for the following year;

 − indication of the average financial duration of the bond for the defined benefit plans.

Sensitivity analysis of the main data assessment parameters as at
31.12.2015 (values represent the change in the IAS value of the plan)

Valuation parameters DBO

(thousands of Euro)
Inflation rate + 0.25% 21,730.9
Inflation rate – 0.25% 21,097.3
Discount rate + 0.25% 20,910.7
Discount rate – 0.25% 21,930.1
Turnover rate + 1% 21,350.4
Turnover rate – 1% 21,478.9

Section 12 PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES – ITEM 120

12.1 Provisions for risks and charges: breakdown

(thousands of Euro) 31.12.2015 31.12.2014 (*)

1. Retirement benefits – –
2. Other provisions for risks and charges 20,628 2,809
  2.1 Legal disputes 20,628 2,809
  2.2 Personnel charges – –
  2.3 Other – –

Total 20,628 2,809

(*) Do not include the data relating to the Banca Popolare di Marostica Group.

12.2 Provisions for risks and charges: annual changes

(thousands of Euro) Retirement benefits Other provisions Total

A. Opening balance – 2,809 2,809

B. Increases – 24,065 24,065
  B1. Provisions during the year – 8,712 8,712
  B2. Changes due to the passing of time – – –
  B3. Changes due to discount rate adjustments – – –
  B4. Other changes – – –

B5. Business combinations – 15,353 15,353

C. Decreases – 6,246 6,246
  C1. Use during the year – 3,719 3,719
  C2. Changes due to discount rate adjustments – – –
  C3. Other changes – 2,527 2,527

C4. Business combinations – – –

D. Closing balance – 20,628 20,628

206 207

12.3 Defined benefit retirement funds

As at the balance sheet date, as in the previous financial year, there are no defined benefit retirement funds.

12.4 Other provisions for risks and charges

The item “Other provisions for risks and charges”, sub-item “legal disputes”, equal to Euro 20.6 million, comprises the

provisions for ongoing disputes including the respective expenses.

Section 13 REDEEMABLE SHARES – ITEM 140

13.1 Redeemable shares: breakdown

As at the balance sheet date, as in the previous financial year, there are no redeemable shares.

Section 14  PARENT BANK SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY – ITEMS 130, 150, 160, 170, 180,